

SGX/MEDIA RELEASE For Immediate Release

Company Registration Number 200413014R 15 Hoe Chiang Road, #12-05 Tower Fifteen, Singapore 089316

Singapore and Australia 25 January 2017

Lease of Premises at 36 Tuas Road Singapore 638505

Entry into Deed of Surrender

The Board of Directors of AusGroup Limited (the "Company", and collectively with its subsidiaries, the "Group") refers to the Company's announcement dated 2 October 2013 that AusGroup Singapore Pte. Ltd. ("AGS"), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, had entered into a lease agreement (the "Lease Agreement") with Boustead Trustees Pte. Ltd. (as trustee of the Boustead Real Estate Fund) ("Boustead") for the lease of the premises at 36 Tuas Road, Singapore 638505 (the "Premises").

In line with AGS' ongoing plans to wind down its operations in Singapore, the Company wishes to announce that AGS has entered into a deed of surrender (the "**Deed of Surrender**") dated 25 January 2017 with Boustead under which the parties have agreed to the early termination of the Lease Agreement and the surrender of the Premises with effect from 31 January 2017. The costs associated with extinguishing obligations under the lease were substantially provided for in the consolidated financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 30 June 2016, however any cost impact associated with the terms of the Deed of Surrender when offset against release of remaining provisions will have a negligible effect on the financial results of the Group for the year ended 30 June 2017. The settlement reached with Boustead removes a long term liability, thus allowing the Company to strengthen its focus further on promoting growth in the maintenance sector of the Oil & Gas market.

By Order of the Board **AusGroup Limited**

Eng Chiaw Koon Managing Director

25 January 2017

Issued by AusGroup Limited.

For more information, please contact Romil Singh T +65 6438 2990 | F +65 6438 0064 | E romil@financialpr.com.sg

For further information in Australia, please contact Christian Johnstone T+61 8 6210 4500 | E christian.johnstone@agc-ausgroup.com

ABOUT AUSGROUP LIMITED (Bloomberg Ticker: AUSG.SP)

Main board-listed, AusGroup Limited is an energy and resources specialist providing fabrication, precision machining, construction and integrated services to natural resource development companies. The Company also provides access services for construction and maintenance contracts through MAS Australasia Pty Ltd (MAS). AusGroup has an established operations network strategically positioned throughout Australasia. For more information visit www.agc-ausgroup.com

DB2/ 31024068.1 Page 1 of 1